STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
DELAWARE THOROUGHBRED RACING COMMISSION
777 DELAWARE PARK BLVD, WILMINGTON, DE 19804
AGRICULTURE.DELAWARE.GOV

(302) 994-2521 EXT. 7247 OFFICE OF THE STEWARDS FAX: (302) 994-3567
Stewards Ruling 128A-2024

Ruling Date: 10/08/2024 Licensee: Julio Jesus Beltran DOB: 03/13/1988
Violation Date: 2015 License Type: Groom RCI ID: 1465953

Ruling Type/Description: Conduct Detrimental to Racing

DTRC Rules Cited: 2.5, 2.5.1, 2.5.1.8, 2.5.1.10, 3.4.1.15.

Fine $1,000 Fine Due Date: 10/15/2024

Suspension: No

Suspension Start Date: 10/08/2024 Suspension End Date: 10/23/2024
Narrative:

Groom Julio Jesus Beltran, DOB: 03/13/1988, RCI ID: 1465953, is fined $1,000 for being in the
barn area of Delaware Park after being permanently evicted from the grounds of Delaware Park
for assaulting a security officer in 2015. On October 7, 2024, security was notified he was
working in the barn area at Delaware Park unlicensed and causing a disturbance. Mr. Beltran
was living in a bunkhouse in the Barn Area. Security entered the bunkhouse when the door was
open finding drug paraphernalia and drugs. Mr. Beltran is in violation of DTRC Rules 2.5, 2.5.1,
2.5.1.8, 2.5.1.10, 3.4.1.15.

Amendment A: October 23, 2024

Groom Julio Jesus Beltran is “Suspended” for failure to pay his fine levied against him in
Stewards Ruling 128-2024.

Failure to pay the assessed fine by the due date may result in a suspension of license.
Monetary fines not paid within the parameters of the official ruling are subject to penalty and
interest charges at the rate of 1.5% per month compounded monthly.
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